rates, interest rates and equity prices – will affect the Group’s income or the value
of its holdings of financial instruments. Market risk is managed and monitored
using sensitivity analysis, and minimised through ensuring that all investment
activities are undertaken in accordance with established mandate limits and
investment strategies.

	• Foreign exchange risk: There is no direct foreign exchange risk and the Group
has not hedged itsexposure arising from foreign exchange.

	• Interest rate risk.
	• Equity price risk.

Interest rate risk

The table below shows assets and liabilities impacted by market interest rates.

Note 2020 $ 2019 $

Floating rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 8 16,854,269 10,492,836

Total 16,854,269 10,492,836

Cashflow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonable possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting
date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit and loss pre-tax by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant.

Profit or Loss Equity, net of tax

Effect in dollars 100bp
increase

100bp
decrease

100bp
increase

100bp
decrease

30 JUNE 2020

Variable rate instrument 168,543 (168,543) – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 168,543 (168,543) – –

30 JUNE 2019

Variable rate instrument 104,928 (104,928) – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 104,928 (104,928) – –

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

20.  Financial risk management (continued)

68Annual Report 2019-20 Annual financial report

Other market price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk, which arises from investments in
equity securities and managed funds. The management of the Group monitors
the proportion of its investment portfolio based on market indices. Material
investments within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy
and sell decisions are approved by the Finance and Risk Committee.

21. Subsequent events

The ongoing COVID-19 pandemic may impact business performance and